RESOLUTION NO. 24-246

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED AMENDED VERSION OF “AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT NO. LPA0246"” BETWEEN THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (FDEP)
AND THE CITY OF KEY WEST TO INCREASE FUNDING
BY $900,000.00 (FY 23-24) PLUS $1,159,198.66
(FY 22-23) BRINGING THE TOTAL FUNDING AMOUNT
TO $3,659,198.66, WITH OTHER TERMS REMAINING
IDENTICAL TO THE “AMENDMENT NO.2"” APPROVED IN
RESOLUTION 24-159, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF KEY
WEST TREATMENT PLANT SOLIDS DEWATERING
UPGRADES PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ;
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS
AND TRANSFERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolutions 22-007 and 23-335, the City
Commission approved an FDEP Agreement and Amendment to Agreement
to provide State funding for the Key West Treatment Plant Solids
Dewatering Upgrades Project, using funds provided through the
Florida Keys Stewardship Act; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to City Commission approval of
“AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. LPA0246” on August 8, 2024, in
Resolution 24-159, FDEP provided an amended version of Amendment
No. 2, which includes additional funding 1in the amount of
$1,159,198.66 allocated from FY 22-23, and increases the total

funding amount to $3,659,198.66; and

Page 1 of 3



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached amended version of
“Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. LPA0246” between FDEP and the
City is hereby approved, to increase funding by $900,000.00 (FY
23-24) plus $1,159,198.66 (FY 22-23), bringing the total funding
amount to $3,659,198.66, with other terms remaining the same as

the “Amendment No. 2” approved in Resolution 24-159.

Section 2: Project expenses are budgeted in

401-3504-535-6500/SE35042006 and grant funds will be budgeted in
401-0000-334-3900/8SE35042006 for this project. Any necessary

budget amendments or adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute

any necessary documents, upon advice and consent of the City

Attorney.

Page 2 of 3



Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 10th day of October , 2024.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 10th day of October , 2024.
Filed with the Clerk on October10 , 2024.

Mayor Danise Henriquez Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes
Commissioner Monica Haskell Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Donald "Donie" Lee Yes

YES

Commissioner Clayton Lopez

%Qw%mf;/

DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYER

ATTEST:

KERI @'BRIEN, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



MEMORANDUM

Date: October 10, 2024
To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
Via: Todd Stoughton

Interim City Manager
From: Christina Bervaldi

Finance Director
Subject: File ID 24-6510 Approving the attached amended version of “Amendment No. 2 to

Agreement No. LPA0246”

#19
24-6510

Introduction

The City Manager’s Office requests approval of the attached amended version of "Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement No. LPA0246" between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and the
City of Key West to increase funding by $900,000.00 (FY 23-24) plus $1,159,198.66 (FY 22-23) bringing
the total funding amount to $3,659,198.66, with other terms remaining identical to the “Amendment No.
2” approved in Resolution 24-159, for the construction of Key West Treatment Plant Solids Dewatering
Upgrades Project. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the necessary documents and authorizing any
necessary budget amendments and transfers.

Background
Subsequent to City Commission approval of “Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. LPA0246” on August

8, 2024, in Resolution 24-159, FDEP provided an amended version of Amendment No. 2, which includes
additional funding in the amount of $1,159,198.66 allocated from FY 22-23, and increases the total funding
amount to $3,659,198.66.

Procurement

With the approval of the amended version of Amendment No. 2, funding for the solids dewatering project
will increase by $900,000.00 plus $1,159,198.66 to be budgeted in Revenue Account 4010000-3343900 /
SE35042006. Construction costs are budgeted in Expense Account 4013504-5356500 / SE35042006.

Recommendation

The City Manager’s Office recommends the City Commission approve the attached amended version of
"Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. LPA0246" between the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) and the City of Key West to increase funding by $900,000.00 (FY 23-24) plus
$1,159,198.66 (FY 22-23) bringing the total funding amount to $3,659,198.66, with other terms remaining
identical to the “Amendment No. 2” approved in Resolution 24-159, for the construction of Key West
Treatment Plant Solids Dewatering Upgrades Project.



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT NO. LPA0246
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND
CITY OF KEY WEST

This Amendment to Agreement No. LPA0246 (Agreement), as previously amended, is made by and between the
Department of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Key West
(Grantee), on the date last signed below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for Key West Treatment Plant Solids
Dewatering Upgrades (Project), effective January 13, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, $1,159,198.66 in additional funding for this Project is provided under Line Item 1669 of the 2022-2023
General Appropriations Act; and,

WHEREAS, the reimbursement period for the additional funding provided under Line Item 1669 of the 2022-2023
General Appropriations Act begins on July 1, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, $900,000 in additional funding for this Project is provided under Line Item 1709 of the 2023-2024
General Appropriations Act; and the total funding for this Agreement is now $3,659,198.66; and,

WHEREAS, the reimbursement period for the additional funding provided under Line Item 1709 of the 2023-2024
General Appropriations Act begins on July 1, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, an extension to the Agreement is needed to provide additional time to complete the Project; and,

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to change the Date of Expiration to
April 30, 2027. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to perform their respective duties during this

extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions provided in the Agreement,

2. Section 5. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following:

Total Amount | Funding Source? | Award #s or Line Item Appropriations: Amount per Source(s):

of Funding: M State [J Federal Keys, GAA LI 1613, FY 21-22, GR $1,600,000.00
M State [J Federal Keys, GAA LI 1669, FY 22-23. GR $1,159.198.66
$3,659,198.66 State (J Federal Keys, GAA LI 1709, FY 23-24, GR $900,000.00

O Grantee Match
Total Amount of Funding + Grantee Match, if any: $3,659,198.66

3. Attachment 3-1, Revised Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment
3-2, Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement.
All references in the Agreement to Attachment 3 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 3-2, Revised Grant
Work Plan.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246, Amendment No. 2, Page 1 of 3



4, Attachment 5, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment
5-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references
in the Agreement to Attachment 5 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 5-1, Revised Special Audit

Requirements.

5. Exhibit A, Progress Report Form, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-1, attached
hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall hereinafter refer
to Exhibit A-1.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. If and to the extent that any inconsistency

may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 3



The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their respective

representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

CITY OF KEY WEST
/ :
By: (2 A L I
Authsrized Signature q

Todd Stoughton, Interim City Manager

Print Name and Title

Date: 10 =15 - 24

Description -

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'y {l. o Ti(],-.:‘c‘r,)(_i Digitally signed by Angela Knecht
Date: 2024.10.15 16:25:38 -04'00"
By: I ————
Secretary or Designee

Angela Knecht, Division Director
Print Name and Title

Date:

. N Digitally signed by Sarah
Sarah Louissaint tousait

Date: 2024.10,15 15:42:41 -04'00'

Sarah Louissaint, DEP Grant Manager

Digtally signed by Nathan
Nathan ﬁ;f%:"":: 5“
4 4.10.
Jagoda 16:12.:33 -0400 -

Nathan Jagoda, DEP QC Reviewer

Revised Grant Work Plan
Revised Special Audit Requirements

3 &

%% &
L4 '? o
@msingt. ©°
List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:
Specify Type  Letter/ Number

Attachment 3-2
Attachment 5-1
Exhibit A-1

Progress Report Form

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT 3-2
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: Key West Treatment Plant Solids Dewatering Upgrades

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located in the City of Key West within Monroe County;
Lat/Long (24.5694, -81.7972). See Figures 1 and 2 for a location map and site plan.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: Biological activated sludge, composed of bacteria and protozoa, is utilized
in the treatment of wastewater to consume organic matter in sewage, and oxidize carbonaceous and
nitrogenaceous biological matter. On average 22,000 gallons of activated sludge must be removed from
the City of Key West’s (Grantee) Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility, on a daily basis.
Dewatered activated sludge may be conveniently and economically transported in trailer truck, where liquid
activated sludge must be tanker truck transported, increasing the cost for transportation and risk of spillage.
Additionally, the use of a belt filter press is an efficient, low cost to operate and maintain, means of
dewatering activated sludge and returning liquid to the treatment process, thereby preventing liquid
wastewater from impacting nearshore waters, streams, and lakes.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee will purchase and install two (2) belt filter presses; sludge
pumps; polymer feed injection and mixing systems; and electrical control panels for motor starters, belt
drives, programmable logic controllers, speed and flow indicators. The Grantee will also upgrade the
electrical distribution power supply and construct a sludge cake conveyance belt system.

The Grantee does not anticipate that the funding under this Agreement will result in a fully completed
project, so this Agreement will cover a portion of the work.

TASKS: All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated.
Task 1: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will construct the treatment plant solids dewatering upgrades in accordance with
the construction contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit: 1) a copy of the final design; 2) a signed summary of activities
completed for the period of work covered in the payment request, using the format provided by the
Department’s Grant Manager. Upon request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will
provide additional supporting documentation relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246 Attachment 3-2, Page 1 of 4



PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by the corresponding task
end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget amounts as indicated below.

For any Task with a Budget Category of Contractual Services, the Grantee shall submit a copy of the
executed subcontract to the Department prior to submitting any invoices for subcontracted work.

Task Task Title Budget Grant Task Task End
No. Category Amount Start Date
Date
. Contractual
1 Construction Services $3,659,198.66 | 07/01/2021 10/31/2026
Total: | $3,659,198.66

Note that, per Section 8.h. of Attachment 1 in the Agreement, authorization for continuation and completion
of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the
Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries
the risk that funds for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for
the Grantee with this and future requests for extension.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246 Attachment 3-2, Page 2 of 4




Figure 1: Location Map

Legend )
4 Deaplnfection Wells 1inch = 2,000 feet
s 0 1,000 2,000 4,000 Feet
Protection Facility
Mote: 7-1/2 Minute Serfes Map through ESRI by USJG.S.

Figure 1
USGS Location Map
ﬁ Richard A, Heyman Environmental
ith Pratection Facility
City of Key West, Florida

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246 Attachment 3-2, Page 3 of 4



Figure 2: Site Plan

f ‘-
olids Haﬁllng‘ S
Buildingk; ¥
/]

linch = 100 feet
0 50 100 200 Feet
et

Figure 2
Site Plan
Richard A. Heyman
%Ih Environmental Protection Facility
City of Key West, Florida

DEP Agreement No. LPA0246 Attachment 3-2, Page 4 of 4



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment 5-1

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department”, "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient", "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

1. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-
specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this
Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this
Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all
sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, If the
recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must
be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other federal entities.

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at https://sam.cov/content/assistance-listings.

Attachment 5-1
1of7
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/8/2022



PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 691-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I1, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
http://www.lep. state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http://www.myflorida.com/,
Department of Financial Services’ Website at http://www fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at
http://'www.myflorida.com/audgen/.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity’s policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97. Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
Junding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200.512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Attachment 5-1
20f7

BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/8/2022



By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at http://harvester.census.cov/facweb/

2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAuditia dep.state.fl.us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Auditor General

Local Government Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General’s website (http:/flauditor.cov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudita/dep.state.fl.us
4, Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Attachment 5-1
Jof7
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/8/2022



5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the
reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5-1

40f7
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 11/8/2022



610Z/L PRSIy

SI1T-55 dHU-S0H
LIog
L NQIYXE 1-§ JuewyERy
EE|
0
(830100831 a1} Jo Sjuadida1 10§ Judswdunba1 AN[IGIELD) 3T JUIwWAIINDaJ adueljdwo)) puodssg
|
(103 pasn oq jsnwi s301n0sa1 sasodind Jo $901AIS Jeym) 91 ;JuasIInbas souerjdwo)) 1841, weadoldd
[e.19pay
0
01
(saomosal aify Jo syuaidiaal 10y Juawannbal A[1qraN2): a1 ;juaLuainbal souel[dwio]) puodag
v
(103 pasn aq Isnw $30In0sa1 sasodind Jo SA0AIAS JeyM) 12T JuswRIINDaI soueldwo)) Is1 g weasoag
jBaapay

:MOJ3G UMOYS SD J2UUDU SUDS Y]
ut wpa3o.d pazpaf yopa 1of spuawainbas aouptduod 2jquanyddp 1511 ‘wpido.d (piapaf auo uoyl adou uasaidal udidida.s 2yl 01 papoMD S224n083.4 ) JT 210N

$
[STEETTS) JUNowy suipun ML VAIAD Iaquinp Kouady [elapaq q
uonerdoxddy VAo wesgorg
EYTN [CAENEE |
$
K10391) Junowy sulpunyg ML VAID Jaquinn Kouady [eispag v
uonendoiddy vaio weagorg
Aaelg [elapaj

{BUIMO][0 Y} JO ISISUO)) JUIWAIBY SIY) 0) Juensang JudY 3Y) 0) pIpIemy SIINOSIY [BIIPIY

POpADMD $20.40082.4 [D42P3] [D10] MOYS puD
wina30.4d (p42paf Yopa 40f MOJaq UMOYS HONDWLIOfUT dWDS 2Y] aP1a0Ld ‘WD.4804d [D4apaf 2uo ubyl 240 1asaLda4 Jusid1oa.4 ay] O] PaPAPMD $234M051 Y] f] 'BI0N

“ONIMOTTOA dHL 40 LSISNOD INIFWHIYOV SIHL OL INVNSUNd INHIdDHIE HHL OL ddddVMY SANNA

I - LIGIHXH



L3o9
[ NQIYXy “1-§ yudwREny

GLOT/L pasiaay
S12-65 d90-504

“JIopiQ 28uey)) Aq aSueypd 0} yoalqng ,
“10pIQ 98uey) £q o8ueyo 03 1o2lgng |

ay], -[xdsesouerdwod joaloid ajeIs/ees)/wod sypy sddey/isiny] uewsjddng aouerdwo) spalold aels :mo ued) wswes[ddng souerjdwo) s1sfoig aeig

pue ‘[xdseGo[eleyoreas /ees)/wod syp[ sade/ 5Ny (V1SD) 20ur)sIssy Jeloueul ] 3)elg Jo So[eie) BpLIO],] 9y} 10/pue [STUNSI[-90UBISISSE/IUaIU0d/A0T (Es//5d1]
(VadD) sourisissy onseuwo(g [esopa, Jo Sofeie)) syl ur paquossp sjuswarnbal weaSord oy yym Ajdwoo [leys juaidioal ay) “aaoqe paynuspl werdoid yoes 104

A1032102 sy} 49pun pajsy (912 ‘¢ ‘g ‘1 "2'1) Surdno.s auo ubyy aiout aq Abw 243Y] ‘S204N0SI4 [DAIPAf-uoU 2y} J0f oW Wa43ffip 01 umwiiad sjuswanbas
aaffip 1oyp juajxa ayy 0} ‘os]y ‘swpidosd (piapaf apquonddy ayy iof spuswaambat ayp op avpuuts 2q jySnu spawainbai ayy ‘swvidosd paapaf 1of qHq 40f
wawipda(q 241 Aq papraoid s204n082.4 SUIIIDWL 40N ‘SPIUNOSIL [DABP[ 40 240GD PAIDAISAI]] SO JSUUDI DWDS Y} U] JUdWanba.4 20uDIdW0d 21qpINddD 1517 210N

| 99°'861°659°c$ | premy g0 |
Kio3ae) junowy surpung uondiosa(g 201n0g surpun,g Jaquinn 1B & [eos1y Kousty Suipiemy 91e)S q
uonerdorddy 10 VASD 2eIs weJI304g
2. SPLL VASO AeIg
. syoalo1g ] i U01}02101J [BJUSWILUONAUT S S——
SIIIVI 000°006% uoneIOISSY ANENY) JAE A APIMRIEIS 6£0°LE ¥20T-£T0T 30 Juswnedaq] BPUO[] [4 puswy
e syaloig . i UOI193}01] [EIUIWUOIIAUT
SILLv 99°861°6S1°1$ uoneIO)SaY ANEND JolR AL PIMAIEIS 6£0°LE £202-TT0T 30 Juswnredaq BpLOl] ¢ juswpuay
. sy03l01g . i U0[192)01J [EIURWIUOJIAUT JUSWIRAIB Y
SITIFL 000°009°1$ UONRIO)SOY ANEND) JAIE AL SPIMIIEIS 6£0°LE Tcoz-120¢ 30 Juownedag] PUOL [euIsuQ
K108a1e) junowy suipunyg uondLiasa(] 221n0g JuIpung FERTTN Jea X [easi] fousdy Suiplemy 2e1s v
uoneudorddy I0 VASD aeIg wgadoag
2EIS 9PLL VASD A¥IS
Q" “L6°STT Uo1dAS 0 133[qNng $32.1N083Y FUIMO[]0,] Y JO ISISUO)) JUIUIAITY SIY) 0] JUBNSIN JuAdIRY 3Y) 0) PapIBMYy SIVINOSIY d)8)IS

‘Sl "L6'CIT H01123S 0] 122IgNS S1 1DY] PIPIDMD 2OUD]SISSD [DIJUDUY 2IDIS [D]10]
MOYS pup 122{04d 21018 o2 J0f MOJaG UMOYS UOTIDWICSHI WDS 1] Aplaosd 122[04d 23vis au0 uvY) 240U Juasaidal 11024 dY] OF PIPIDMD S204N0SL U} JT :2JON

Alodae) Junouy sulpunf L VAL YD Aouady [elropay qa
uoneudorddy weadoag
eI [812p34

KioFape) Junoury suipun 3L VA4D vado Aouasy [esapad v
uoneudoddy weagolg
delig 1B13pag

ISWIBIBO0I |BIIPI 40J SIIN0SIY SUIYIIEIA] SUIMO[[0] Y} JO ISISUO)) JUIWAIBY SIY) 0) JuBnsang JUdIAY dY) 0] PIPIBMY SIINOSIY )B)S

BUIYIIDUL A0] PaPADMD S24N0S24 2ID]S [DI0] MOYS PUD WUDIB04d |D.43P3)

YoD2a 40f MOJ2q UMOYS UOIDHLIOfUT DS 2Yy] ap1aoid ‘wip.iBo.d (p.aapaf auo uvyi 240w asaidas Sunyout 10f adida4 341 01 PaPIOMD S2IIN0SIL 1) J] 210N



610T/L PAsIAsY
S1T-5¢ d30-50d

L3oL
I MqQUyXY ‘1§ JudWRERY

WIS Y oY) ul
pareoiput Aiea[o si judidiosy oy Aq pasnbar yojew Auy ‘ue[d YIOA JULLD S, JUSW2ITY SY) Ul PIPN[OUL 3JB PIsn 3q 0} I8 Spuny oY) YoIym I10J sasodind/saoialss



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Exhibit A-1
Progress Report Form

The current Exhibit A, Progress Report Form for this grant can be found on the Department’s website
at this link:

https://floridadep.gov/wra/wra/documents/progress-report-form

Please use the most current form found on the website, linked above, for each progress report submitted
for this project.

Exhibit A-1, Page 1 of 1
Rev. 1/19/2024



